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　研究を終了しましたので、下記の通り報告します。
	成果の概要
　Abstract
（和文）格子QCDを使った核力の研究を行った。今年度は平成18年度の研究を様々な方向へ拡張することが中心となった。(i)まず、様々なクォーク質量における核力の研究である。パイ中間子の質量に換算して379, 529, 731MeVで核力を計算した結果、軽いクォーク質量領域で近距離の斥力心も中間距離の引力も成長することが明らかになった。この研究は現在の段階では不可能な物理クォーク質量での核力を予想するのに必要不可欠な情報を与えるのみならず、斥力芯存在の物理的根拠を探る上で重要な情報を提供する。(ii)次に、ハイペロン相互作用(ΞN間[I=1]ポテンシャル)への拡張を行った。ΞN間相互作用は2008年度より稼働するJ-PARC(大強度陽子加速器施設)において、DAY-1実験として注目されている重要な研究対象である。計算の結果、近距離にスピンに依存する強さの斥力芯と、中間から長距離にかけて引力をもったポテンシャルが得られた。(iii)最後に、核力計算を(有効)中心力から非中心力(テンソル力)への拡張を行った。テンソル力はdeuteronを始めとする原子核の構造の理解において重要な役割を演じるが、同時に不定性が多いことも知られている。この方法を使ってテンソル力を詳細に研究することは平成20年度以降の重要な課題である。これらはいずれも多くの国際会議等で発表し、多大の反響を得ている。
（英文）The nuclear force is studied by using lattice QCD. We extend our formalism in several directions. (i) NN potential is calculated varying the quark mass, which corresponds to mπ=379, 529, 731 MeV. We find that both the repulsive core at short distance and the attraction at medium distance are enhanced in the light quark mass region. Note that the quark mass dependence of the nuclear force is important in estimating its behavior at the physical quark mass point. Also, it may provide an important key in revealing the origin of the repulsive core. (ii)We extend our formalism to hyperon interactions. As a first target, we consider ΞN[I=1] system, which draws an increasing attraction due to a DAY-1 experiment at J-PARC.  The resulting potential has a repulsive core at short distance, the strength of which depends on the total spin. It has also an attraction at the medium to long distance. (iii) We have successfully extended our calculation to the tensor force. Note that the tensor force plays an important role in understanding structures of nuclei, which are not restricted to deuteron. However, experimental determination of tensor force involves uncertainty especially at short distance due to the existence of centrifugal barrier. It is therefore important to study the tensor force with our method using lattice QCD, which is left for the future studies.
We have presented these results  at a lot of international conferences and workshops, and received extensive responses.

	　研究成果を公開しているホームページアドレス

	研究成果の

公表
	口頭研究発表

件数
	査読つきの学術論文数
	プロシーディング論文数
	その他（投稿中を含む）

	
	21
	1
	6
	5


